

No. 17-547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RIMS BARBER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DREW L. SNYDER
Office of Gov. Phil Bryant
P.O. Box 139
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
(601) 359-3150
drew.snyder@governor.ms.gov

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1397
jfmitch@stanford.edu

KEVIN H. THERIOT
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@adflegal.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Statement of the case.....	3
A. The plaintiffs' lawsuit	6
B. The district court's preliminary injunction.....	9
C. The Fifth Circuit's ruling.....	11
D. The Fifth Circuit denies rehearing en banc	13
Response to the petitioners' statement	13
Argument	17
I. The claims of a circuit split are false	17
A. There is no circuit split on the petitioners' standing to bring an establishment-of-religion claim	17
B. There is no circuit split on whether the petitioners have standing to bring an equal-protection claim	26
II. The petition has grave vehicle problems.....	28
III. The Fifth Circuit correctly rejected the petitioners' arguments for standing	31
A. The petitioners lack standing to bring an establishment-of-religion claim	31
B. The petitioners lack standing to bring an equal-protection claim	34
IV. The petitioners' remaining arguments for certiorari are meritless.....	36
Conclusion	37
Appendix	
Text of House Bill 1523.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	9, 10, 30
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	35
<i>Awad v. Zirriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ...	23, 24, 25
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-cv-417	7, 8, 29
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-cv-442	8, 29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	10
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v.</i> <i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7, 28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	28
<i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	4
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	23
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	35
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 30, 35

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111	36
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Mullins v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	34
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 32, 34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..	1, 7, 28, 29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 42 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7, 28, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3597(b)	3, 21
36 U.S.C. § 302	20
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 238n	3, 21
50 U.S.C. § 3806(j)	3, 21
Miss. House Bill 1523	passim
Miss. Code § 11-61-1 (2014)	11
Miss. Code § 1-3-77	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.111(a)	3

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 (1990)	3, 21
----------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Hard Questions on Same-Sex Marriage</i> , <i>Defining Ideas</i> (June 29, 2015), http://hvr.co/2zTxFWE	16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The War Against Religious Liberty</i> , <i>Defining Ideas</i> (Apr. 7, 2015), http://hvr.co/2zCnSDd	36
Richard H. Fallon Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	30
Michael McConnell, <i>The Constitution and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Mar. 21, 2013), http://on.wsj.com/2hngjGa	16
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1209, 1266 (2010)	10
